


TOCKET N0, e

fiv the Matter of

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING FOR
APPROVAL OF A THIRD AMENDMENT
TO THE INTERCONNEETION

AGREEMENT BETWEEN MCLEODUSA

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES,
INC. AND QWEST CORPORATION
(FORMERLY U S WEST
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.)

frerecn ooy pacera

Public Utilities Commission of theStat@OfSouth ,

DATTE

MEMORANDA

212100 %] g L Aa ol

.”(’//a?//”ﬁ

vy Z//{/ % {,

/ff?/ 20 il Lo

L

,/f 72 z_{&f/»‘éfﬂ /J/M/ﬁ




mm Cahlomia Street, Suile 5100
Danver, Gelorado 80202
Pronea03 672:5871
Fiissiniile- 403 295-7069

Alex M, Duarte

Benios Attorney

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

August 4, 2000

Mr, William Bullard, Jr.

Executive Director

‘South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 East Capitol Avenue

Pierre, SD 57501

Re:  Filing of Third Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement between
McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. and Qwest Corporation
(formerly U S WEST Communications, Inc.)

Dear Mr. Bullard:

Pursuant to 20:10:32:21 of the Admin. Ruiles of South Dakota enclosed for filin
original and ten (10) copies of the Third Amendment to the Interconnection Agreenier
Qwest Corporation (formerly U § WEST Communications, Ine.)(*Qwest™} and Mg
Telecommunications Services, Inc. (“McLeodUSA™) for approval by the Co
McLeodUSA and Qwest entered into the Interconnection Agreement which was appm
South Dakota Commission effective July 23, 1999 in Docket No. TC99-057. McLesd
Qwest now desire to amend the underlying Interconnection Agreement. The Third: At
will add terms, conditions and rates for Load Coils/Bridge Taps and DS3 Capable Loo
original agreement. ‘

The Amendment does not discriminate against other telecommunications carners, :
Amendment is consistent with the FCC’s guidelines for negotiation and pé
Additionally, other telecommunications carriers have the option to adopt any negoliated -or
arbitrated agreement approved by the Commission.



Mr. William Bullard, Jr.
August 4, 2000
Page 2

The Amendment is consistent with the public interest as identified in the state stat
South Dakota, the Commission’s rules, the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, gn
of the Federal Communications Commission. Expeditious approval of this Agreemen
enable McLeodUSA to enter the local exchange market and provide customers with in
choices among local exchange services.

McLeodUSA has authorized Qwest to submi

Enclosures

ce: McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc.
Lauraine Harding
6400 C Street S.W.
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-3177

Colleen Sevold

Manager - Public Policy

Qwest Corporation

125 8. Dakota Avenue, 8" Floor
Sioux Falls, SD 57194

Qwest Corporation Law Department
Counsel, Interconnection

1801 California Street, 49" Floor
Denver, CO 80202




Amendment No. 3 to the interconnection Agreement

Between
MclLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc.
and
USWC Communications, Inc. .
For the State of South Dakota 4

Telecommunications Services, Inc. ("Mcl.eod”) and USWC Commiunications, inc. {’,‘ﬁS’W B
RECITALS
McLeod and USWC entered into that certain Interconnection Agreement for service in the slate

of South Dakota which was approved by the South Dakota Public Utilities Cormemission on
July 23, 1999 (the “Agreement”); and

MclLeod and USWC wish to amend the Agreement under the terms, conditions, and ratéﬁ
contained herein;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree to the following:
1. Amendment Terms.
This Amendment is made in order to;

a) Add the terms, conditions, and rates for Load Coils/Bridge Taps as set forlh in
Attachment 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein, to this Amendment.

b) Add the terms, conditions, and rates for DS3 Capable Loop as set forth in Altachment 2
attached hereto and incorporated herein, to this Amendment.

2. Effective Date.

This Amendment shall be deemed effective upon appraval by the appropriate $ ;t’at‘é-,

Commission; however, the Parties may agree to implement the provisions of thtsz.
Amendment upon execution.

3. Further Amendments.

Except as modified herein, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. Neither the Agreement nor this Amendment may be further amended or alteréd
except by written instrument executed by an authorized representative of bioth parties.

May 31, 2000/cbd/McLeodUSA - 8D

Page
Amd3BTLCDS 3. doc/Amendment to CDS-090318-0145



The parties intending to be legally bound have executed this Amendmeant as of the dates 'éi

forth-below, in multiple counterparts, each of which is deemed arn original, but all of wh
constitute one and the same instrument.

Nfl;ﬁ:j_l:}echSA Telecommunications USWC Communications, Inc.
- Services, Inc.

S A JQ Cﬁ\r—/ 5 ol j(,{w £
T Signatire Signature v
DAVID 2 . Lol Elizabeth J. Stamp
- Name Pnntedfr yped Name Printed/Typad
VICE PESIDZAIT Director ~ Interconnect
Title Title £
V/’f / %?/ Jo o S f R
Date { ¢ Date

May 31, 2000/cbd/MclLeodUSA - SD
Amd3BTLCDS3.doc/Amendment to CDS-990318-0145




ATTACHMENT 14

1. BRIDGE TAP/LOAD COIL

1.1 Terms and Conditions

When McLeod requests a Special Copper Lovp Fseder Medisny, |
Copper Distribution, or both, as defined i Aftachrent 3 Se :

Section 9.3 of the existing Agreement, as requirad, { G s
technician to "condition” the Loop by removing load coils and ke
‘unload” the Loop) in order to provide MeLeod with 5 Speciat ¢
Feeder Medium, Special Copper Distribution, or both, McLeaed will b
the cable unloading and bridge tap removal non-recurring chargs |
the Unbundled Loop installation nonrecurring charge. If o USWE te
dispatched and no load coils or bridge taps are removad, e
charge will not apply. Placement of repeaters either in ihe fisld 6 i
Office are not included as part of the conditioning charge. Repaate
is included under Extension Technology. I USWE uses integrat
Carrier (IDLC) systems to provide the Unbundied Loop, fo the &
USWC will make alternate arrangements to permit Mclsod o o
contiguous Unbundled Loop pursuant fo Altachment 3, Section & g
existing Agreement.

1.2 Rate Elements.

PRODUCT RATES

State Description NRQ i e Craa
SD-ATT L.C and/or BT $EE 50 ‘. 56 6
Arb

May 31, 2000/cbd/McleodUSA - SD

P
Amd3BTLCDS3 doc/Amendment to CDS-580318-0145

el ol



1. DS3 CAPABLE LOOP
1.1 Terms and Conditions
1.1.1  When McLeod requests a D53 Capable Locp, US :{1 wzi

to the existing electronics at both ends inchwing
repeaters.

1.1.2 USWC is not obligated to provision 083 Ca
by Loop facilities andlor transmission equ
with the requested service. To avoid spe 2 ,.
facilities, USWC may contrsl the use of téz‘mw t&bfe
management considerations.

4.2. Rate Elements

121 Unbundled Loop recurring monthiy rates for Oigital Capa
including Basic rate DS3 Capable Loops, including Extensivn
recurring charges, are described below.

1.2.2 Unbundied Loop non-recurring charges fae 4 v
including Basic rate D53 capable Loops us desaribed ’f;@?&w;,. gl
following:

DS3 Capable Loop Basic Instal
DS3 Capable Loop Basie Install
DS3 Capable Loop Basic Instal
DS3 Capable Loop Basic im&aﬂ Popf
DS3 Capable Loop Coord Ingt
D33 Capable Loop Coord Ingta e
D83 Capable Loop Coord Ing Y
DS3 Capable Loop Coord ingstall

1.3 Ordering Process
1.3.1  All Unbundled Loops ares ardered wia an LSR.

1.3.2 Prior to placing orders on bahaif of the end user,
responsxble for abiamzng ;'m@ havg A

1.3.3

interval will begm on the next m,&g i ehay for $4
after 3:00 p.m. This interval may be ;f‘smaﬁw{i by grde

May 31, 2000/cbd/McleodUSA - SD
AmMd3BTLCDSS doc/Amendment to CDS-880315-0145




control considerations. If more than fwm{y«‘five: orders are S50
same address, the request will be handled o &t idive

1.3.4 Installation intervals for Unbundled Loops apply whes i
network capacity is in place. In addition, exceptions may ¢
event of central office conversions, systeny guldges. &
conditions, and during emergency preparednass situali
circumstances, service intervals will he quoted on an
basis (ICB).

1.3.5 The service intervals that have been established for DS
Unbundled Loops are set forth below:

Established Service Intervals for DS3 capable Unbundied Loops:

High Density ~ .
a)  1-3lines 7 business days &’*\usm&&ﬁ ﬁﬁ\fuxl
b) 4 ormore e , =

1.41

1.4.2

1.4.3

May 31, 2000/cbd/McleodUSA - SD
Amd3BTLCDS3 dog/Amendment to CDS-890318-0145

1.4 fMiaintenance and Repair

1.3.6 Mcleod can request access fo existing fiber and other hi
loops through the BFR process. '

1.3.7 When ordering Unbundled Loops, McLeod s resgonsitiie to
providing facilities and equiprment that are compatibie Wi

MclLeod is responsible for its own end user bage and will ¢
for resolution of any service trouble reporiis) from: il end
perform trouble isolation on the Unbundled Loop and any ;
services prior to reporting trouble to USWE. USWC will we
Mcleod to resolve trouble repors when the trouble sond
and found to be within a portion of USWC's networke. The
developing mutually acceptable test report standards. Whe g

USWC's network, McLeod shall be assessed the wphmbﬁa tirrres @t
charges.

USWC will perform tests fo isolate the service troubie, IF By it uble
USWC will notify McLeod. If the trouble is isolated o the Ca
USWC facility, USWC will repair, without charge, a5 long as thets
attributed to MclLeod’s Collocation equipment, cabling, andior f;!%;i‘s,

the trouble is attributed to Mcleod's Coliccation equipmer
connects, USWC will notify McLeod and charges wilt agple.
the end user's side of the NID, the trouble will be referred back o m
charges will apply for trouble isolation.

When combining separately ordered eemenﬁs m an eiﬁmafﬁ: 1o e



facilities and the Unbundled Loop facility. i USWEC performs: s
Unbundled Loop facility at MclLeod's request, and the fault is not &
facilities, a trouble isolation charge shall apply. .

May 31, 2000/cbd/McLeodUSA - SD
Amd3BTLCDS3.doc/Amendment to CDS-990318-0145




South Dakota Pubiic Utilities Commission

WEEKLY FILINGS
For the Period of August 3, 2000 through August 9, 2000

If you need a complete copy of a filing faxed, overnight expressed, or mailed {6 vou, please contac!
Delaine Kolbo within five business days of this filing. Phone; 605-773-3705 Fax 8(05-773-3808

CONSUMER COMPLAINTS

€T00-094  In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Todd Huntimer on biehalf of Giobal
Polymer Industries, Inc., Arlington, South Dakota, against EqualNet
Corporation Regarding Unauthorized Switching of Services.

The complainant alleges that EqualNet Corparation (EquaiNet) switched hig leng stamﬁs
services without authorization in September, 1893, Complainant further alleges
attempted to cancel EqualNet services in February, 2000, to no avail. Complaina
requesting that EqualNet be required to credit the charges for the calls as Equal
earlier promised it would do; to reimburse him for the amount paid them for the pre ;
re-rate, the amount of $70.27; and to compensate him for the time {aken to resolve the matter
or any other remedy allowable by law so EqualNet discontinues this practice.

Staff Analyst: Charlene Lund
Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer
Date Docketed: 08/08/00
intervention Deadline: N/A

CT00-095  In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Charlotte L. Hansen, Rapid City,
South Dakota, against Sprint Communications Company L.P. and Qwest
Corporation Regarding Unauthorized Switching of Sarvices.

Complainant alleges that on May 19, 2000, she set up new service and temporarily r::hc:se'z
Sprint as her long distance carrier. The next day, May 20, 2000, she changed her carsi
ATE&T. Sprint sent Complainant a phone card and Complainant called Sprint to ask why:
sent it to her. She states that Sprint insisted she was a customer despite her focal company's
indication that she had been an AT&T customer since May 22, 2000. Complainant is asking
the Commission to require Sprint to re-rate her charges consistant with her AT&T plan-and to
reimburse her for the additional charges billed by Sprint.

Staff Analyst: Leny Healy
Staff Attorney:  Karen Cremer
Date Docketed: 08/08/00
intervention Deadline: N/A




ELECTRIC

EL00-022  In the Matter of the Filing by MidAmerican Energy Company for Approwst
of Tariff Revisions.

MidAmerican Energy filed an application for approval of a revision to its St £
Utilities Commission Electric Tariff No. |, Section No, 6, characierized as 3t
No. 2. The revision proposes to update the back of its standsard bill fore, Sk
MidAmerican proposes an effective date of September 12, 2000.

Staff Analyst: Michele Farris
Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer
Date Docketed: 08/08/00
intervention Deadline: 08/25/00

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

TC00-118  In the Matter of the Application of Uni-Tel Communications &
Certificate of Authority to Provide Telecommunications Servic
Dakota.

Uni-Tel Communications Group, Inc. is seeking a Certificate of Author
interexchange telecommunication services in South Dakota. The apj ,_
outbound and inbound telecommunication services, directory assistance servig
card services through resale.

Staff Analyst: Keith Senger
Date Docketed: 08/03/00
Intervention Deadline; 8/25/00

In the Matter of the Filing for Approval of a Third Amendms
interconnection Agreement between McLeodUSA Telecommuniest
Services, Inc. and Qwest Corporation (Formerly U 8§ WEST
Communications, inc.)

A third amendment to the interconnection agreement between Mct sogli&4
Telecommunications Services, Inc, and Qwest Corporation (formarly L} &%
Communications, Inc.) has been filed with the Commission. The Commissiz
original interconnection agreement between the two providers in Dogkat T
Amendment will add terms, conditions and rates for Load Colle/Bridge Tap
Loop to the original agreement. Any party wishing to comment on the thi
do so by filing written comments with the Commission and the parties io
later than August 2 8, 2000. Parties to the amendment may file written respor
comments no later than twenty days after the service of the commanis.

2




Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer
Date Docketed: 08/08/00
intervention Deadline: 08/25/00

TC00-120  In the Matter of the Application of Telcorp, Lid. for a Certificate ©
to Provide Telecommunications Services in South Dakota.

Telcorp, Ltd. is seeking a Certificate of Authority to provide interexchang
services in South Dakota. The applicant is a swilch-based resaliar :
and 101XXXX outbound dialing, toli-free inbound dialing any bavel caedieall

Staff Analyst: Heather Forney
Date Docketed: 08/09/2000
Intervention Deadline: 08/25/00

TC00-121  In the Matter of the Application of Essex Communications, ne. d
Communications for a Certificate of Authorily to Provide
Telecommunications Services, Inciuding Local Exchange Sorvic
South Dakota, '

Essex Communications, Inc. d/b/a eLEC Communications is seeking o &
to provide interexchange and local exchange telecommunicalion serice
The applicant intends to provide inbourid and cutbound rasoid long distance

telecommunication services as well as facilities-basad Incal axchanges sarvices 1o
and business customers in South Dakota.

Staff Analyst: Keith Senger
Date Docketed: 08/09/2000
Intervention Deadline: 08/25/00

Notice of Agreement Between State Commissions and Qwest Communication :
Conduct Collaborative Workshops to develop a Post-271 Entry Performance 3 8
Plan and Notice of Opportunity to Participate.

See Attachment

You may receive this listing and other PUC publications vis our website or it intsr
You may subscribe or unsubscribe to the PUC mailing lists at Witpoiorwve sisfesd




Date:  August 8, 2000
TO: Interested Persons
SUBIECT: Notice of Agreement Between State Commissions and Qwest Corar

Conduct Collaborative Workshops to develop a Post-271 Entry Performance Assurane
of Opportunity to Participate.

In response to a request from ROC Chairman Ed Garvey and O8S Executive Comy
Rowe, the state commissions of 11 of the 14 states served by Qwest, formerly 1 § W
Communications, Inc., agreed to participate in collaborative workshops to develop & ¥
Performance Assurance Plan.  In filings with most of the 14 States it serves, Qwest as
consider the use of workshops or other collaborative processes for the considerat
the issues involved in the Company's current and future Section 271 filings. Qwest 1
13 state regional testing of its Operational Support Systermns (ROC 0SS test), and i
use regional or cooperative approaches in the consideration of some of the 14 point it
addressed in the ROC OSS test.

An important aspect of 271 approval is the development of anti-backsliding incentives, oy &
performance plan. Such a plan developed in a multi-state forum would incorporate
measures already being developed in Qwest OSS testing efforts and wauld be desig
focal market remains fully and irreversibly open after 271 approval hag been granted. |
support for a regional post-271 performance plan effort has come from participants in
testing effort, due In part to the success that effort is currently having,

In its order approving Bell Atlantic’'s 271 application in New York, as well 45 its ord
applications, the FCC has clearly indicated that a successful 271 application miust ha
place to ensure that the efforts the RBOC has taken to cpen up the market are mamnt
approval. To date, the mechanism used in states reviewing 271 compliance has been p
assurance plans, or anti-backsliding plans. Such plans include performance requirgmel
operational areas, including detailed descriptions of how such requirements ar¢ measu
identify the self-enforcing penalties to be imposed upon the company should it fail to mest the
performance requirements.

Most, if not all, of the performance measurements that would be included in any post-271
plan duplicate those bemg developed in the ROC OSS test, which will provide &

view of the company's performance. The post-271 performance plan will addrass ¢
and whether the short-term perfonnance demonstrated through the OSS test,

0SS test mciudmg more uniform service standards w ithin the Qwest reg;ian, mczftf elficiey
and industry staff resources, and increased cooperation among the various parties.

Qwest has agreed to pay for new contracts between participating ROC states and the
currently working on the ROC OSS test, MTG and NRRI, to conduct a multi !
post-271 performance plan.  These efforts would run in parallel_ to the O8S wwsts, but woil
separate work efforts, due to the different natures of the final products.




A process similar to that used by the OSS testing coltaborative is proposed for e*«s@zﬁbi.
performance plan. Drafting will begin with the identification of high level prin
detailed document that could be endorsed by the parties to the colluboration, Parfies are
partu:lpate anugh open meetmgs conference calls and W"‘lhéﬁ u%mﬁii“f‘ﬁ% An

Fmahzatlon and 1mplementanon of the performanue measures used it tbe RG : ﬂ 58
completion, and auditing of these measures in the ROC process has begun. The s
performance assurance will begin this fall, with prefiminary conference calls beginni
in paralle] to the OSS testing efforts.

Although the ROC collaborative effort cannct bind state commissians, it is expecte
as state Commussions and CLECs participating in these workshops comiment and neg
with the expectation that any anti-backsliding or post-271 peﬁénﬂaﬁt‘e phan 1 v s
collaborative process will be considered by the state commissions in Qwest's individiat stat

must be completed A welcome/ initial conferﬁme call for paritmpaﬁt*s will e held e ¥
21, 2000 at 12:00 MDT. More information, including the call in rurmn

If you have any questions, you may contact Beb Center, at beent
477-1770, Frank Darr, of NRRI, at darr. 1@osu.edu, (614} 6883477
wiuller@br.state.ut.us, (801) 530-6775.

1 The states that will participate are Colorado, Idaho, Towa, Nebraska, N‘Ewﬁﬁ:””“ ota, Me
South Dakota, Utah, Washington, and Wyoming. New Mexico may monitor
Arizona declined the invitation to be involved at this time.

Consumer Complaints: 1-800-646-6150
“An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer”

L




{ GhE0HOS wsvl
R

(vas TVI01440)

s /; ”e
sl aadd/s

‘LOBIBUY ptedald safieyo yym sado)am passalppe
Ayadosd up 'yew ssejo ys1y Ag Jo sjuwisor) Aq 1sH
BDIAIBS JHID0P Y} U0 PEISY Se 19Y00p SIU} Ul piosal
Jo saned (e uodn Aepo} psaas Usaq sey Juatlnaop
Sy} leyy saypan Agassy paubisiepun ayy

RO D 3L A0 ¥30H0 A8 ADIAUIS 40 ILYOIALNID

o Reeedeg 3o &en’% S0 siyl 'BloNe( Uinog 'ausid e peleq

‘ula48Yy paquosep se
e pg pepnefiel 9@ seacsdde LOISSILUWICD Byl 1BY} ‘a3H3IAM0

SIS S Y Juswealbe ay) o) Juawpuswie pay}
WSRNIRIeT) B "ANSS903U DUE “adusiuaAuod Isaisiy) ojjgnd
B pUE JRlIpUSWwe DIyl 91 0] Aped e jou SI 1eUl JB1UBD
0 10U SROD [URIPUBLIE PIIY] Sy} JBY] PUNO) UGISSILIWIOD)
q B BLIOUUE ¥ G664 {0 10V SUONBIIUNWWOISIG] {Bi8DaY
: W&ﬂg :s%. eensind spRBU Si) Joa0 uoRDpsun! SBU UOISSILIWOD By}

“fescidde s) popUBLULIODS) RIS UOISSRUWIO.
uaﬁwqiﬁ ’mawwjﬁ& gq; n; mampuame piyy pojenobau sy sacsdde

“"ﬂmﬁ%ﬁ eﬁﬁe ilﬁu; faawgs a:;g;(m aq J, 'S2INUD pue S|EnpiAIpuUl pe;saJawq Q} mempuawe
430 DUy B} JO HIROL PIRILISUBS AJ|RDILCADB]9 UOISSIUWIOD B4} '000Z ‘01 1snBny uo

Jusweasbe jeuibuo ay) 0) dooj sjgedes ¢g(
LG/SHOD PRI 40 S9181 PUB SUOHIPUOS ‘SWIS) SPPE JUSWPUSWE Py} a4l '1S8MY) pue
i "38DIAISE SUCHEDIUNWIWIODBIS] YSNPOS N Usamiaqg Juswaaifie uoiosuuodIBlUl Ue
BLUE PAIE 2 {UOISSILINOD) UOISSIILIOD SBININ lqNd E10Meq Yinog aul Aq jeacidde Joj

BUOHEIENWLLCD 1SN 8 N B} '(1semD) uolielodio 1sampd ‘000z ‘g 1snbny uo
61170001 {  NOILYHOJHOD 1SIMD ONV "ONI ‘SFOINNIS
(_ SNOLLVYOINNWINODTTAL vSNAoaoW
ANINIZUOY {  N3IIMLIG INFNIIHOV NOLLDOINNOONILNI
0L ININANIAY { NV OLLNIWANIWY QNIHL ¥ 40 TYAONdJAY

ONIAOYddY H3QHO0  ( HOd ONIMI4 FHL 40 ¥3ILLVW 3IHL Ni

VLIOMVYA HLINOS 40 31V.1S 3HL 40
NOISSININOD S3ILINLN ONaNnd 3HL F¥043d

auH



